100 down and 100 up) in market interest rates (AUD) is ‘reasonably possible’ over the
next 12 months.

98 Annual Report 2013–14

Table 15 discloses the impact on the Department’s net result and equity for each
category of financial instrument held by the Department at year-end as presented to
key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.
Expert advice was obtained on the applicability of the AASB 7 paragraph 40 sensitivity
analysis disclosure in relation to VicFleet financial leases. The expert advice is that,
because the interest rates applied to the vehicle leases are not variable or floating in
nature, the vehicle leases are not subject to the sensitivity analysis prescribed under
this standard. The adjustment to the interest rate that is made upon the settlement of
the VicFleet leases is regarded as nothing more than a recovery by the lessor of their
borrowing costs. Hence the underlying interest rates in these leases are based on fixed
interest rate exposure.

Table 15—Market risk exposure

 Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk
 (-100 basis

points)
(+100 basis

points)
 Net result Net result

$m $m $m

2014
Financial assets

Cash and deposits—Department 150.8 ‒ ‒

Cash and deposits—Schools1 471.5 (4.7) 4.7

Receivables 69.9 ‒ ‒

Term deposits2 210.2 (2.1) 2.1
Financial liabilities

Payables 545.4 ‒ ‒

Lease liabilities 191.6 ‒ ‒

Total increase/(decrease)  (6.8) 6.8

2013
Financial assets

Cash and deposits—Department  106.6 ‒ ‒

Cash and deposits—Schools3 487.0 (4.9) 4.9

Receivables 79.7 ‒ ‒

Term deposits4 174.1 (1.7) 1.7
Financial liabilities

Payables 559.6 ‒ ‒

Lease liabilities 194.8 ‒ ‒

Total increase/(decrease)  (6.6) 6.6

1 Sensitivity of cash and equivalents: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points
movement in market interest rate is $471.5 million x +/- 1 per cent = +/- $4.7 million.
2 Sensitivity of term deposits: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points movement in
market interest rate is $210.2 million x +/- 1 per cent = +/- $2.1 million.
3 Sensitivity of cash and equivalents: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points
movement in market interest rate is $487.0 million x +/- 1 per cent = +/- $4.9 million.
4 Sensitivity of term deposits: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points movement in